## Minutes of ISPNS EMERGENCY EC Meeting dated 26 Sept 2024 at 9 pm to 9:30 pm

Meeting was attended by Dr Hari Venkatramani (President), Dr B Indira Devi (Immediate Past President), Dr Sumit Sinha (President elect), Dr Deepak Agrawal (Secretary), Rajeev Sharma (Treasurer), Dr Sumit Bansal (EC member), Dr Raja Tiwari (EC member), Dr Anil Sharma (Organizer, ISPNSCON 2024 Raipur- Special invitee). Quorum was complete.

## Emergency meeting Agenda: Pending payment of GST of 190000 INR and TDS of 36000 INR dues of ISPNSCON 2024 Raipur (Organizer- Dr Anil Sharma).

Dr Rajeev informed that Dr Anil Sharma had organized ISPNSCON 2024 at Raipur using ISPNS PAN CARD. ISPNS PAN CARD details were shared with him for organizing ISPNSCON 2024 at his request and he had assured to meet all the corresponding compliances. However, the corresponding payment of GST of 190000 INR and TDS of 36000 INR and their respective penalty/interest is pending.

Dr Anil Sharma (Organizer, ISPNSCON 2024) informed that he has no money in-hand to clear these dues and requested ISPNS Society to help him out in this situation. Dr Anil informed that he had donated 200000 INR (TWO LAKHS) through Chattisgarh Association of Neurosciences on 10 September 2024 to the ISPNS.

Dr Hari and Dr Deepak suggested that the donation of Rs TWO LAKHS (arranged by Dr Anil Sharma thru on 10 September 2024) should be adjusted against these dues. Thus, donation from Dr Anil Sharma will be reduced to ZERO effectively. The balance dues including late payment penalty should be cleared either by Dr Anil Sharma or by ISPNS (if Dr Anil is unable to clear) without any further delay to avoid further penalties. Annual audit report must be submitted in time i.e 30 Sept 2024.

Dr Sumit Sinha suggested that Dr Anil should ask local society- Chattisgarh Association or others to provide him some more financial support to meet up the deficit so that Society does not suffer any losses. To support Dr Anil, all EC members should try to arrange some donations from sponsers to meet up this loss.

It was decided unanimously that all dues (GST, TDS etc) must be cleared at the earliest possible and ensure that the Annual audit report is submitted in time i.e 30 Sept 2024.

Also, it was decided unanimously that any further conference bidded by others should not use ISPNS PAN NUMBER and ISPNS account number.

Dr Indira Devi suggested that the Jabalpur Interim meeting structure and planning needs to be discussed with the organizers to make it crisp. Dr Deepak suggested to plan an EC meeting with Dr Jitin Bajaj (Organizer, Interim meeting 2025) soon to discuss this matter.

Meeting ended with a note of thanks to all the attendees.